

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

EAGLE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Plaintiff,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services;

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES;

ROBERT CALIFF, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the U.S. Food and Drug Administration;

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00790-GK

Judge Gladys Kessler

Oral Argument Requested

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF
PLAINTIFF EAGLE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
(REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	7
A. The Orphan Drug Act	7
1. Orphan Drug Designation	7
2. Orphan Drug Exclusivity	8
B. FDA’s Orphan Drug Regulations	8
C. <i>Depomed</i>	10
D. Procedural History	12
1. FDA Granted Orphan Drug Designation To Eagle’s Drug, Bendeka.....	13
2. FDA Approved Bendeka As Safe And Effective, But Then Months Later Unlawfully Refused To Recognize Bendeka’s Exclusivity	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. FDA’s Decision to Withhold Orphan Drug Exclusivity for Bendeka Violated The Orphan Drug Act.....	17
A. As This Court Already Held In <i>Depomed</i> , The Plain Text Of The Orphan Drug Act Mandates Exclusivity For Designated Orphan Drugs That Are Subsequently Approved As Safe and Effective By FDA	18
B. FDA’s Attempts To Justify Its Deviation From The Statute’s Plain Text And To Discredit <i>Depomed</i> All Fail.....	19
C. The D.C. Circuit Has Repeatedly Rebuked Similar Attempts By FDA To “Interpret” Congress’s Unambiguous Exclusivity Instructions To Comport With The Agency’s Policy Preferences	26
II. In Any Event, FDA’s Determination That Bendeka Is Not Clinically Superior To Treanda Violates The Administrative Procedure Act In Multiple Respects.....	29
A. FDA’s Clinical Superiority Framework Is Fundamentally Flawed.....	30
B. FDA’s Application Of Its Flawed Clinical Superiority Framework To Bendeka Deprived Eagle Of Procedural Due Process	33
C. FDA’s Application Of Its Flawed Clinical Superiority Framework To Bendeka Was Arbitrary And Capricious	37

CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Lung Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2 (D.D.C. 1997) (Harris, J.).....	4
<i>Amarin Pharm. Ir. Ltd. v. FDA</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D.D.C. 2015), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2015 WL 9997417 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 9, 2015).....	18
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. FERC</i> , 158 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	38, 41
<i>Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	35
<i>Ass'n of Admin. Law Judges, Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 594 F. Supp. 1132 (D.D.C. 1984).....	4
<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. For Reform Now (ACORN) v. FEMA</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>Baker Norton Pharm. v. FDA</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2011).....	26
<i>Barkley v. U.S. Marshals Serv. ex rel. Hylton</i> , 766 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Barnes v. Healy</i> , 980 F.2d 572 (9th Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	34
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18

Butte Cnty., Cal. v. Hogen,
613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....39

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....18

City of Vernon v. FERC,
845 F.2d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....38, 41

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985).....33

Comcast Corp. v. FCC,
579 F.3d 1 (D.C.Cir. 2009).....39

Cushman v. Shinseki,
576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....34

* *Depomed, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,
66 F. Supp. 3d 217 (D.D.C. 2014)..... *passim*

Depomed Inc. v. U.S. Dept of Health and Hum. Servs.,
Case No. 14-5271 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 3, 2014)11, 12

Dilda v. Quern,
612 F.2d 1055 (7th Cir. 1980) (per curiam).....37

Dillmon v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,
588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....39

Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.,
943 F. Supp. 69 (D.D.C. 1996) (Kessler, J.).....3

Duggan v. Bowen,
691 F. Supp. 1487 (D.D.C. 1988) (Sporkin, J.)3

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
-- S. Ct. --, 2016 WL 3369424 (S. Ct. June 20, 2016)39

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....25

* *Gray Panthers v. Schweiker*,
652 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....33, 35, 36

Hosp. of Univ. of Pa. v. Sebelius,
847 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2012) (Bates, J.).....3

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....39, 42

Kapps v. Wing,
404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005).....34, 36

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....35

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994).....25

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....39, 43

Mova Pharmaceuticals Corp. v. Shalala,
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....19, 28

NRDC v. EPA,
489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....20

Pacific Nw. Newspaper Guild, Local 82 v. NLRB,
877 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....37

NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia,
794 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....34

* *Pearson v. Shalala*,
164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....5, 38, 41

* *Ranbaxy Laboratories, Ltd. v. Leavitt*,
469 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....25, 27, 28

Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Verizon Internet Servs., Inc.,
351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....22

Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. United States,
982 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1993), *as amended on denial of reh’g* (Mar. 26, 1993).....35

Rettig v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
744 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....24

Roberts v. United States,
883 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2012).....17

Schucker v. FDIC,
401 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....40

Sierra Club v. EPA,
 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....20

United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.,
 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....22

United States v. Johnson,
 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....20

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....39

Wash. Legal Clinic for the Homeless v. Barry,
 107 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....34

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 50 *et seq.*.....17

5 U.S.C. § 706.....17, 30, 33, 39

21 U.S.C. § 355.....8, 22, 24, 27

21 U.S.C. §§ 360aa–360ee.....1

21 U.S.C. § 360bb..... *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 360cc..... *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 379h.....2, 7, 20

26 U.S.C. § 45C.....2, 7

Orphan Drug Act pmb.22

Pub. L. 97-414, § 1(b), 96 Stat. 2049 (1983).....1, 2, 7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)16

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 314.102(b)32

21 C.F.R. § 314.110.....32

21 C.F.R. § 316.3.....9, 30, 31

21 C.F.R. § 316.20(a)(5).....30

21 C.F.R. § 316.24(b)8

21 C.F.R. § 316.258, 9, 11

21 C.F.R. § 316.31(a).....22

21 C.F.R. § 316.34.....10, 28, 30, 34

Orphan Drug Regulations, 56 Fed. Reg. 3338 (Jan. 29, 1991)5, 19, 24, 25, 31, 35

Orphan Drug Regulations, 57 Fed. Reg. 62,076 (Dec. 29, 1992)31, 41

Policy on Orphan-Drug Exclusivity; Clarification, 79 Fed. Reg. 76,888 (Dec. 23, 2014)3, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

127 Cong. Rec. E1370 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 1981)23

129 Cong. Rec. E 59 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 1983)24

FDA Law Blog, “A New ‘Greater Safety’ Orphan Drug Clinical Superiority Precedent: PURIXAN” (July 5, 2016), http://www.fdalawblog.net/fda_law_blog_hyman_phelps/2016/07/a-new-greater-safety-orphan-drug-clinical-superiority-precedent-purixan-.html.....31

FDA Law Blog, <http://www.hpm.com/pdf/blog/Procysbi-13.pdf>.33

FDA, Review of an Request for Orphan Drug Designation for Xaluprine at 2 (July 12, 2012), available at <http://www.fdalawblog.net/Mercaptopurine%20-%20OOPD%20Memo.pdf>42

H.R. Rep No. 97-840 (1982).....1, 7, 23, 24

H.R. Rep. No. 99-153 (1984), *reprinted in* 1985 U.S.C.C.A.N. 30111

H.R. Rep. No. 100-473 (1987).....11

Orphan Drugs: Hearing on H.R. 1663 Before the Subcomm. on Health & the Env’t of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 97th Cong. 39 (1981)23

Staff of H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 97th Cong., Preliminary Rep. of the Survey on Drugs for Rare Disease 17 (Comm. Print 1982)23
